503035177 10/27/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3081775

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARDELA INTERNATIONAL, INC.	09/04/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TECMINOMET, S.A.	
Street Address:	MONTECASSINO 1021	
Internal Address:	LAS CONDES	
City:	SANTIAGO	
State/Country:	CHILE	
Postal Code:	7591060	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6143219
Patent Number:	6730195
Patent Number:	6572741

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (818)508-9604

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8184388119

Email: sfch@etseqlimitada.com

Correspondent Name: SERGIO F. CHACON, AGENT Address Line 1: 10061 RIVERSIDE DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 142

Address Line 4: TOLUCA LAKE, CALIFORNIA 91602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	Y DOCKET NUMBER: VVH-MARDELLA	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUBMITTER: VICTOR VIDAURRE HEIREMANS	
SIGNATURE:	/Victor Vidaurre-Heiremans/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/27/2014	

Total Attachments: 3

source=141027-Assigment-2014-MardelaToTecminomet-signed#page1.tif source=141027-Assigment-2014-MardelaToTecminomet-signed#page2.tif

PATENT 503035177 REEL: 034039 FRAME: 0890

source = 141027 - Assignment - 2014 - Mardela To Tecminomet - signed # page 3.t if

PATENT REEL: 034039 FRAME: 0891

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MARDELA INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Panamanian corporation, doing business at Calle 53 Este, Marbella, Torre Swiss Bank, 20 Piso, Panama City, Panama, with correspondence address in the US at 10061 Riverside Drive, Suite 142, Toluca Lake, California 91602, USA (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), owns full and exclusive right, title and interest to each of the issued patents and patent applications listed in the attached Schedule A, and all patent and patent applications, continuation applications, divisional applications, or similar protection to be obtained in the United States of America, its territorial possessions or in any and all countries foreign thereto (hereinafter referred to as The Patent Rights);

WHEREAS, TECMINOMET, S.A., a Chilean corporation, doing business at Montecassino 1021, Las Condes, Santiago, Chile, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in THE PATENT RIGHTS;

NOW, THEREFORE, for the sum of US\$10 and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to THE PATENT RIGHTS and to all Letters Patent or applications or similar legal protection, including all priority rights under the International Convention; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests any officials whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for THE PATENT RIGHTS to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this ASSIGNMENT and hereby transfers all rights of action, power and benefit belonging to or accruing from THE PATENT RIGHTS including the right to undertake proceedings to recover past and future damages and claim all other relief in respect of any acts of infringement thereof whether such acts shall have been committed before or after the date of this assignment.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Agreement;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to THE PATENT RIGHTS and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and that ASSIGNOR will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly

PATENT REEL: 034039 FRAME: 0892 execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce THE PATENT RIGHTS and said equivalents, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand as of the date indicated below.

MARDELA INTERNATIONAL, INC. (Panamanian Corporation)

Dated: September 4, 2014

By: Why Florence September 4, 2014

Name: Victor Vidaurre Heiremans

Title: President

Witnessed By:

Signature

name: José Luis Alonso Widow name: Juse Tapio Murroz address:

Avenida Vitacura Vitacura

Santiago, Chile

4 Seplember 2014

ACKNOWLEDGED AS RECEIVED: TECMINOMET. S.A.

TECMINOMET, S.A.. a Chilean Corporation

Dated: September 4, 2014 By: By:

Name: Victor Wildaurre Heiremans

Title: (President

Witnessed By:

Signature

name: José Luis Alono Widow name: Curso Trepie (Mumor address: Avenida Vitacula 3841, Vitacula address: Av. Grecia 2541. Dept. 407,

Sanhago Chile

4 September 2014

4 September 2014.

ASSIGNMENT FROM

MARDELLA INTERNATIONAL, INC.

TO

TECMINOMET, S.A.

Schedule A

Appl. No.	Grant No.	Country	Title
09197293	6143219	USA	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PRODUCING GAS OCCLUSION-FREE AND VOID-FREE COMPOUNDS AND COMPOSITES
10234867	6730195	USA	ELECTROLYTIC CELL
09687506	6572741	USA	ELECTROLYTIC CELL

PATENT REEL: 034039 FRAME: 0894

RECORDED: 10/27/2014